Bill No. 39 2014 By-law No. A.-____

A by-law to approve an agreement between The Corporation of the City of London and Extendicare (Canada) Inc., carrying on business as Silver Group Purchasing (SGP), for SGP to act as the Supply Chain Group Purchasing Organization under which the City will purchase food products and other services and products for City service areas including the Dearness Home (identified as Purchasing Agreement)

WHEREAS section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. The agreement <u>attached</u> as Appendix "A" commencing January 1, 2014 between The Corporation of the City of London and Extendicare (Canada) Inc., carrying on business as Silver Group Purchasing, for SGP to act as the Supply Chain Group Purchasing Organization under which the City will purchase food products and other services and products for City service areas include the Dearness Home, is hereby approved.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are delegated the authority to execute the agreement approved in paragraph 1 above.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day it is passed.

PASSED in Open Council on December 17, 2013.

Joe Fontana Mayor

Catharine Saunders City Clerk